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LIARS. HE DIDN’T "7'

in I

T’

-7-

CONSTITUTE DEPORTABLE OFFENSES. WE WILL CONTACT SIRPAM AND

PREPARE OUR DOCUMENTS TOWARD ■*’ HIND TOWARD XPOF
WAV OR HAY NOT 2' ?"‘ "D. ’ • ।'■ '. P TO THE HEARING nFFie«B

|£ WOULD GO AHEAD AO V." ’ rmifR Hi ISCT TcDTM

STATE PR I SOH OR 'O'

A LENGT * T ” .STATION WAS HAD WITH

DEFENDANT’S MOTHER, WHO

IS INVOLVED IN ANYTHINO

CONVICTION SHE STATES

I', ' ’’ - . SHE DENIES THAT M

■ " 7£1, AND REFUTES THE

i' '* MT ALL FOOLISHNESS OK

PART. IT MIGHT HAVE n <' ' ’’I'' S HE HAD. THE POLICE ARE

ACCORD I' : , ■ ' 1S KNOWN TO

HAVE MADE A PREVIOUS ^' 7 V. A LARGER QUANTITY THAN

THAT INVOLVED Ifl TiL P M ' . HOWEVER, THEY STATE THAT

THE WITNESS WAS AFRAID ~ ' H * SC THE ’ATTER HAD TO B£. DROPPED. 

INFORMATION Hl THIS CA" I' HCV-C THAT THE DEFENDANT iWiE WHO

DID THE NEGOTIATING, ^ p M\ - > A "UMS AND PRESENTED SADE FOR

SALE. IT IS BELIEVED THAT -• ^AGP'U.T 0^ CORRECTIONS IS BEST

ABLE TO PROVIDE A PODGEA” EE’ HI , AND IT IS ALSO BELIEVED THAT

THE IMMIGRATION OFFICE S ^ 1 *'" ••'""'’’RI ATE ACTION IM THIS CASE

I HAVE READ AND CONSIDERED 
FOREGOING REPORT OF THE 

bation OFFICER.
JACK P. HlLBE 
FOOTHILL area

SEQUENTLY THE FOLLOWING RECOUMEHDATION IS MADEa

AJIT

IT IS, THEREFORE 

PRORATION BE DENIED.
26

3?
(DICTATED 11-10-66) 
UPHiVaG (4)

a

-S’EQTFULLY RECOMMENDED THAT

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

• ^ C. CARTER. PROBATION OFFICER

OF THE SUPERIOR





ANOTHER LOCATION WHC . F?"’-". '* - । '** OH AM) CARLOS GAYE « I 

THREE BAGS. ME TC D ’ TO ' ’ ’ '' '"R MY SHIRT AM) I MD.

THEN THE THREE OF US LrrT. •' '. fT '-'LOS OFF AT THS POOL WALL 

AKO •£ RETURNED TO ’ ’ ' ' -“‘H THE OFFICERS CAW U®

WITH GUNS AND HELD i . - r . ^B rOwg THE SAGS. MT

THEY ONLY ARRESTED hl. * ' -' ' > LOS DERt ARMSTEt OUT

THEY WEREN'T P -j'EC IT' . )~ i ■ I ', I AU SORRY, ANO I HORE

I NEVER GET INTO THIS ' 'r . RUT I DIDN’T REMm

KNOW THIS WAS HARM ' A. T ' ' FIRST T|U£. WE HEYER DONE

THIS BEFORE OR SPiS:. ' V ~ ' . STCD WITH Ui.”

|tara£^
PASADJiA POLISE . * ' ' D-TECTIVEVM KIMI O

REPORTS,IL EFFECT: ^ "' ~ - • A^iaHtX.
IfajMSJlFj■ AQL ”"• ■■ ■' . . ■ _•: ’Ii£JlL2?Vi I

MLAL^AIJL.^. J.’ '’ -’X* this

MAH IS NO GOOD. HE IS DEAU' I' *”. r ITIES. EACH CAN OF

MARIJUANA WILL PRODUCE 25 TO TO '.I A 'ETT S. THERE HAY GE OTHERS

INVOLVED IM THIS OPERATIC’; W, ’IT Ti ” : ‘’AC LOT BEEK ENOUGH 

EVIDENCE TO PROSECUTE ANY OF Tur. O’H - 3 ' *. RUT SIRHAN IS STILL 

ASSOCIATING WITH THESE UNDESIRABLE ('1 * ' :TCRS. SIRHAN IS A SELLER. 

HE KNOWS WHERE TO GET THE STUFF ”.0 th?. crLLS IT. WE BELIEVE THAT 

THE POSSIBILITY OF DEPORT V I •. ■ “ tp FELLOW BACK TO JORDAN

SHOULD BE INVESTIGATED."

UR. LINDSEY OF T '- FEDERAL IMMIGRATION BUREAU

LOS ANGELES HAS BEEN CONTACTED AND ADVISED CONCERNING THE MATTER.

HE VERIFIES THE DEFENDANT’S A.i’’. LUSTRATION NUMBER AND THE DATE

OF HIS ADMISSION TO THIS COUNTRY AND HIS BIRTH IN JERUSALEM, JORDAN.

UR. LINDSEY FURTHER STATES, IN EFFECT: " HIS PRESENT CONVICTIONS DO





RECEIVED AS OF DICTATIO’.. \ , H£ AMITS THAT HE WAS TWO
MEETINGS RITU UNDERCOVER O'- I ’ " ZIR IDENTITY UIKAO*! TO ma ! 

AT THE TIME), AND AL^ ’ " 7 PRICE EWA CAM OF

SOMETHING." DEFENDANT ' . . • ST - ALLY KMOW WAT THE

SUBSTANCE BAS THAT HF -INIKG ABOUT. HE ALSO STATES THAT M

WAS DOING THIS AS A '■ A -MEND AND DID NOT KNOW TWAT Mt

RAS BARGAINING TO D ’ A. HE ADMITS THAT HE HAD

SEVERAL BAGS OF SO' I' t i- POSSESSION RUT DID HOT KNOW THIS

WAS MARIJUANA. ME 7^ ■ " ABOUT JUNE 6, 1966 JOHN OR* ia,
■ROD", AND"JERRY" AF . I HAVE BEEN ACQUAINTED WITH

THEM FOR YEARS BUT ‘A. •j \0 ?rALf .G ^ ANY KIND WITH THEM.

JOHN SAID, "I BAHT YOU 70 , ’ IT r^' 'ARI JUANA.* HE SAID THERE 5

SHOULD BE SOME HONEY It: IT ^R ' . I IT D HONEY AT THAT TIME. 

JOHN SAID THAT JERRY r.£F"O ^ 'ARI........ ., OUT I DECLINED TO GO

ALONG WITH THIS. OUT JOHN CM “ '. ', "YOU GO TO CARLOS AND GET

SOMETHING THAT LOOKS LIKE - Mf A. ' SAID I HEEDED $15, BUT 

I DON’T KNOW WHY TIN Y DI I N'T ’ -'■£ "ARIJUANA THE IGO.VC3

WITHOUT UE GETTING INTO ' 'I ’ . TUT 1 DID AGREE TO GET THIS

STUFF FOR THEM. I MET JOT. “ J r.j HE GAVE UE $10 TO HELP OUT 

A FRIEND OF MINE. JOHN SAID T' i; .7 HIM A FEW NIGHTS LATER. I DID 

HAVE A MEH ING THEN WITH THIS ”: 1LLER AND THE OTHERS. HILLER 

SAID, "HOW MUCH A CANT" I SAID $15." THIS BAS FOR SOMETHING WHICH 

■LOOKED LIKE MARIJUANA." JM'. SAID THE MICE WAS $20 AND MILLER 

GAVE UE $20 AND I AGREED TO IEET THEM LATER THAT SAME NIGHT. THEN 

I WENT AND MET CARLOS LIKE JOH’. TOLD ME TO. I GAVE CARLOS $15 AT 

A POOL HALL AND THEN CARLOS A.D I WENT TO LAKE AMD WALNUT AND MET 

THE OTHER GUYS. THEN CARLOS AND JOHN AND I DROVE TO ANOTHER PLACE 

ANO CARLOS GOT OUT AND RETURNED WITH SOMETHING UNDER HIS SHIRT. 

JOHN SAID, "HAVE YOU GOT IT?" CARLOS SAID "YES." THEN WE DROVE TO





INCH THE DEFENDANT WAS A'KEO If HE COULD DO SETTER O« QUANTITY.

7* THE DEFENDANT ALSO ALLEGEDLY STATED, "15 IS ALL I CAN DO." I

THEM ASKED THE DEFENDANT ABOUT BUYING A KILO OF CAR I JU AMA.

4 WHICH THE DCFtNDAUT *'- '. ^LY STAT ZD, "LEAF WEIGHT OR WEED VEIXTT*

MILLER WEN ALLEGEDLY SEATED, "L’^ WEIGHT,* AND THE DEFENDANT

ALLEGEDLY STATED THAT HE WOULD SEE WHAT HE COULD DO. THE

A

io

II

12

U

TA

DEFENDS

MARIJUANA

DEFENDANT

WAG THEM HANDED #20 IN HARKED FUNOS FOR THE TWO

( A TEH DOLLAR BILL AND TWO FIVE DOLLAR BILLS)

CANS OF

THE

FOR

AT THIS POINT STATED THAT HE WOULD SEE HIS CONNECTION I ||

AND DIRECT'D HILL1'

HIM. THE GRO' ’DIB

DEFENDANT’S ATS.’ICE

AND THE OTHERS TO LAKE AND WALNUT TO WAIT

THEM GO TO LAKE AUD WALNUT DURING THE

AND UILLE?. CTITAOTFD COVERING OFFICERS

ADVISING THEM OF WHAT HAD HA' ’ . AFTER HILLER RETURNED TO

CAR THE DEFENDANT AND ANOTHER ", CARLOS ARTURO GONZALES-DEL

VALLE APPROACHED THE CAR. GU'M’. *•/) A? OTHER DAN THEN LEFT IN THE

CAR, SOOtl RETURNING AND THE '.O' MTIDli REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF

THE KILO OF MARIJUANA WAS RES’" ZD. (A KILO IS 2.2 POUNDS) THE

in

V*

DEFENDANT THEN ASKED IF ULL" HC STILL INTERESTED IN PURCHASING

A KILO, AND MILLER STAT ' ’ A’ MS. THE DEFENDANT ASKED WHAT

20

2!

MILLER WAS WILLING TO PAY FOR IT, AT WHICH HILLER RESPONDED, "NAME

A PRICE." THE DEFENDANT STATED, "YOU NAME A PRICE." MILLER THEN

STATED, "HOW ABOUT A BILL ' ' • RILL HEARS #100 Iti NARCOTIC JARGON.)

TO THIS THE DEFENDANT ALLEGEDLY STATED, "OH WAN, YOU’RE KIDDING

OTmih OFFICERS the*, a ’'--3 ■ ~ THE DEFENDANT VAS SEARCHED, AT

J> • tICH TIME HE VAS FOUND T' BE tN POSSESSION OF A QUANTITY OF LOOSE

KARIJUANA AND WAS TAKEN INTO CUSTODY. HE WAS ALSO FOUND TO BE IN 

POSSESSION OF SOVE OF THE REGISTERED CURRENCY.

29

28 11 STAT

THE DEFENDANT'S AR ITTEK STATEMENT HAS NOT BEEN





1 BUT AMITS OCCASIONAL DRINKING

2

31
arrest recof.di

A CHECK BlTH THE LOCAL IDENTIFICATION BUREAUS AHO

THE Cl I DID MOT SHOW f',( PRIOR ARRESTS

5

6 defendant IAS TAKE’. Ii;TO CUSTODY ABOUT 7:30 P. W

7 ON THE HIGHT OF JUNE IP VS v -TATE NARCOTIC OFFICERS A’;D THS

A1 PASADENA POLICE DEPART^-;?. HE CAS BOOKED FOR INVESTIGATION OF

t 9 11530 AHO 11531 HEALTH '.T SAFETY CODE, BUT APPARENTLY POSTED RAIL

K> AFTER THREE DAYS IN CUSTODY i!~ -.AS CHARGED IN THE INFOMTION AS

H|

14

16

P

i«

19

20

?l'

SET FORTH ON PAGE ONE OF THIS

ABOUT JUNE TOTH THE DEFENDANT

MT. COUNT I ALLESES THAT ON OR

VIOLATED SECTION 11530 HEALTH AND

SAFETY CODE BY BEING IN WOI^. OF MARIJUANA. COUNT II ALLIES

THAT OH THE SAME DATE THE DEFC TANT VIOLATED SECTION 11531 HEALTH

AND SAFETY CODE BY OFFERING TO - I L "ARI JUANA. DEFENDANT PLEADED

NOT GUILTY. THE JURY WAS WAIVED AND MATTER SUBMITTED ON THE

PRELIMINARY TRANSCRIPT, ALT ON OCTOBER 13, 1966 IN NORTHEAST

SUPERIOR COURT BEFORE JUDGE WILL I A'! FOX, HE WAS FOUND GUILTY

CHARGED ON BOTH COUNTS, I'ATTEG G ING CONTINUED TO 2:00 P. U

NOVEMBER 17

PERMITTED TO

a
AS

ON

1966 FOR PROBATION AND SENTENCE HEARING, DEFENDANT

REMAIN ON BAIL

22 INASMUCH AS THERE HAS BEEN A TRAIL IN THIS MATTER,

53 THE COURT IS FAMILIAR WITH THE DETAILS. HOWEVER, FOR THC RECORD,

24 IT APPEARS THAT THE FOLLOWING 13 SUBSTANTIALLY WHAT TOOK PLACE* 

STATE NARCOTIC OFFICER, WILLIAM MILLER, IAS INTRODUCE* TO TOC

* DEFENDANT BY INFORMANTS

N

29

IF HE COULD •» BETTER ON * CAR, AS Th£ PRICE BAS TOO MW.

DEFENDANT ALLEGEDLY STATED THAT -15 A CAR IS THE BEST I CAM DO.*
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1

I T/
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M

V

16

t*

TA

jo-

Ml

T

UI

FAMILY TO RE INVOLVE is

BOTHER, SHARI3, WHO -".

'^.w-

AS FA1 M IS KNOW*. THE Only OTHER 1 GF THE 

DIFFICULTY IS THE DEEP '5 1J-Y' -OLJ

ARRESTED MCEWER 1«

PER. AS A RESULT OF INVESTIGATi*’- ?h£ j

"dumb or probation fob '."■•' ’ -'.o *

oralis CAR Hag Algo ro ud »“" ' ’

- . PAULIS OlA*!

'.THE CW, HE

UIS

pan run cw’ i r.v rso r. a him not to re

r-, .MR DEEM KARRI' I Mid HAS

&TMHEU hi:.

11 3"^ IN THE ARMED F HE

’ - ’ t R ^TH OF MU

MWEVER, HL GIA' nv.; ANO ONE-” A^^^H

THIS that _ ’ ’ -,T OF ANY KT ,'i.Y

PTORTED RY HIS rw

ENDAHT DID HOT HET:

VERAL YEAR AGO HE HAD

III PASADENA

iARDIHG THE

ARE FINANCING

* A HIM TO RETURN TO T. THE

l AND DID MH’ . CJTHFR.

rnt< - '.ths Minx at a kalth food siohE

HE HAS HO ASS " D DENKS ANY LIABILITIES EXO

COST OF HIS ATT> ■ Y il "H M£ STATES HIS BROTH

AT THIS TII’E

DEPENDANT'S HEA’ T

SOME DIFFICULTY nlT i'

AND OCCASIONALLY ATTE»i '.

ORGANI ZAT IONS, CLUBS ORUMCM.

' •"’’TLY good except for

; < IS OF PROTESTANT FAITH

si' * DOES NOT f

HE । EPORTS THAT HIS PRINCIPAL

LEISURE INTERESTS ARE IN REHUK r. . '• f TELLI BICYCLES AMD 

IN ' Al SING PARAKEETS.

ALSO

UMfilfiJMiaJ  ̂1. u
DEFENDANT DEMES f. 'SING 01 ‘ VW ANY

ASSOCIATION WITH NARCOTICS (IN S? I ’. OF THE PRESENT CONVICT!

2





Ite II9MM MtMlW «!*’*•» 
m Jac Hite

MME

HILBERT - «WKWJ 

4K EAST WOMB tW 
PASADENA* CALIFORNIA

COURT », 11570
CODE. OFFEB 15

H*5 CODE, «SM5S«0»s

poth counts AS CHAFED

MME
MB SON AI HlSTr.P '

19 7-15-47 7m ah

PAM Jl

WIE

tori

^UNHARMED MOTHER A’ 3 TT7 ". ~

PORTER, STOCK TOY ' ' ' 

noon 1-195? l-l^

’ ' ,’5 D
a^BEHA

HOME

(oiFor”vru s’^plico

CALI PC

PGH£

BY ^FP.DAMT AMO THE PRESET

invEswATifru)

THIS £ bant Anaiven r <« YORK r.lTY • 'MUARO 12

*

9

10

H

m? Fno'i the AnAOr • jthy of .ranv;

flAYS VATER HE ?A”T "•'S STATE

RESIDENCE P * TMAT TW5

CARD

Wbn.PAN a
OOwrrw

AMD COU

HE CARRIr

• FICTION HIS

his paM^H

•:n HAS VAPlTAfNEO

’FM nmsiHATIOM

f 1-0 REtURHEB to

IT 71 I AT"? /”1D APPARENTLY HAS NO RETURNED TO THtg

A h’’^RY SCHOOL EUPLOYSE •KAItlcD HERE

AND HAS Moy| >

HE ORIGINALLY HAO

: ron ihe d fcmdant. kfenm
: MOTHERS AND SISTERS BUT Tr

STATES THAT

ALL ARE LOI

teCEA^D XCE i T AHO FOUR BROTHER^ AU OF J RCSIM IM

PASADENA





PROBATif

he »
JI

CHAFED

HONE

10TH GRADEJORDANIAN

HOME1-1957

(information

AMD COUNTY

HE CARRIES

HISCA-n CLASSIFICATION

B m$MA'!*
JOE WHIR

QMAl HISTORY

COUNTRY

FOUR

19a. ■

Srirvln

SUPEVO^ COUP TH* STA^ OF CAl^OWNIA

FOR THC COW' 7 OF iOS ANGELAS
I OfttCK 5 PfPO«T

P-tkOPETEH

11-17-46

SALMEN B»^»”i 3044067
400 446

SAME

cnrr * 
r cod*, '

11530
FEH 13

BOTH COUNTS AS

NOME

7-15-47

HILBERT

696 EAST

FOOTHILL

Howard stfeet
PASADENA, CALIFORNIA

I’ 5 Ct ', POSSESSION OF MARIJUANA) COUNT 
SELL r '. IP »

iftH!^^0 m™^ *SD TF.\rnT'i<R5 
PORTEA1K fTO.?lt BOY ^9 I

GOOD 1-1957

INVESTIGATION.)

' NASH’S DEPARTMENT :.TOHE 
PASADENA. CALIFORNIA a*. ..a,, , .— a* •<««-•••*

SUPPLIED BY DEFENDANT AMD THE PRESENT

THIS . ViT ARRIVED IN NEW YORK CITY JANUARY 12,

1957 FROM T X ARABIC COV’lTRY OF JORDAN, WITH HIS PARENTS

DAYS LATER HE CAVE TO THIS STATE

KMMNCE HERE SINCE THAT TIME

AND NAS MAINTAINED

ALIEN REGISTRATION

FATHER RETURNED TO

JORDAN A E : ',T TIME LATER AND APPARENTLY HAS NOT RETURNED TO THIS 

THE MOTHER, A NURSERY SCHOOL EMPLOYEE, WAS REMAINED HERC 

BO MAS PROVIDED A H0UE FOR THE D PENDANT. DEFENDANT STATES HMD

K ORIGINALLY HAD TWELVE BROTHERS AND SISTERS BUT THAT ABM 

MOCASED EXCEPT DEFENDANT AUD FOUR BROTHERS, ALL Of





SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CAUFORnIA 
FOR THE COUNTY OF iOS ANGELES

MOHATIOM omc« 5 AfPOMT

^^n&tOP Twf ITATE nt ' » ME 8 

11-17-44

HQLLOPCTIR FOX

VUNIR 
AKA*

BISHARA SAUUCH SIF^'i
joe Subir

3M4047
400444

Up*

HILBERT FOOTHILL X- 357103

SAME
495 EAST HOWARD STREET 
rvA^lA, CALIFORNIA

COUNT 1, 11 
• CODE, Off TO

BA$ CODE, POSSESSION OF NARIJUAMAf COURT 
SOX MARIJUANA.

11, 11531 fl

BOTH Cr AS CHARGED COURT

n ft Foil T">M

fcSOHAI VlISTOR 7 home

JORDANIAN 10TH GRADE

l/pM HER BOTHER f 1 T ' 1 '

PORTER ^^ffPf

£000 1-1957

ROY 3200

1-1957

• A” <‘3 DEPARTMENT 
PASADENA, CAL IFO ’HA

(INFORMATION f •’PLIED DY DEFPiDANT AMD THE PRESENT

INVESTICA’K J

1 THIS r.r IDANT ARRIVED IN NEW YORK CITY JANUARY 12

1957 FROM THE ARABIC CC ' / " , r|TH HIS PARENTS, FOUR

s

A

7

B

9

10

II

13

DAVS LATER HE CAME TO THIS STATE

RK8IKN0C HERE SINCE THAT Tl '.

CARD^^^^^^ CLASSIFICATION

ALT COUNTY AMD HAS MAINTAINED

HE CARRIES ALIEN REGISTRATION

HIS FATHER RETURNED TO

JORDAN A SHORT TIME LATER A’:D APPARENTLY HAS MOT RETURNED TO THIS

COUNTRY. THE MOTHER, A NURSERY SCHOOL EMPLOYEE, HAS REMAINED HERE 

ANO NAS PROVIDED A HOME FOR THE 0 ?CHDANT. DEftNDAMT STATES THAT

HE ORIGINALLY HAO TSELVE BROTHERS AM) SISTERS BUT THAT ALL ARE MW 

DECEASED C XCEPT DEFENDANT AND FOUR BROTHERS, ALL OF •** RESIDE IM 

WADENA.
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